507005216 12/02/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7052053

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Executior	n Date	
MEDICAL SMITH LLC			09/20/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	BAYLIS	MEDICAL COMPANY INC.			
Street Address:	5959 TF	RANS-CANADA HIGHWAY			
City:	MONTF	{EAL			
State/Country:	QUEBE	С			
Postal Code:	H4T 1A	1			
Application Number:	· ·	17606592			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number			
Application Number:1760		17606592			
	ΑΤΑ				
CORRESPONDENCE D		(905)602-5671			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to	(905)602-5671 the e-mail address first; if tha ; if that is unsuccessful, it will		ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that		ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com		ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN		ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided S	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided S	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided () () () ()	<i>the e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided () () () ()	the e-mail address first; if that ; if that is unsuccessful, it will 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided () () () ()	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W TPS002USNPE01	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided () () () ()	the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W TPS002USNPE01 SABRINA MOHESS	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provided () () () ()	the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W TPS002USNPE01 SABRINA MOHESS /SABRINA MOHESS/	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will 9056024875 smohess@baylismedical.com VINCENT MAN 5825 EXPLORER DR MISSISSAUGA, CANADA L4W TPS002USNPE01 SABRINA MOHESS /SABRINA MOHESS/	l be sent via US Mail.	ent	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. MEDICAL SAMI LLC. A MILLC. at 2400 AEGY LAKE OF THE ISES MAKHIN, MPLS hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", made or owned certain inventions as described and claimed in the MN SHI following patents and application(s), hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Properties":

Patent Family 1: patents and patent applications claiming priority to US 62/594,756 titled "Transseptal Guide Wire Puncture System"

atents atent Number	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Issue Date
EP3579909	Ешторе	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Soraija	September 09, 2020
CHEP3579909	Switzerland	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
DEEP3579909	Germany	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajia	September 09, 2020
FREP3579909	France	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Soraija	September 09, 2020
GBEP3579909	United Kingdom	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
IEEP3579909	freland	Wes Roben Pedersen Paul Sorajja	September 09, 2020
CA3082622	Canada	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	February 02, 2021

Patent Applications

ratent Applications Application/ Publication Number	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Filing Date
U\$20190167305	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	December 04, 2018
WO2019113043	РСТ	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Soraija	December 04, 2018
CN111601633	China	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	December 04, 2018
US62/594756	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja	December 05, 2017

Patent Family 2: patents and patent applications claiming priority to US 62/840,062 titled "Transseptal Systems, Devices and Methods"

Application/ Publication Number	Jurisdiction	Inventors	Filing Date
WO2020223230	PCT	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja William Joseph Drasler	April 28, 2020
US62/840062	United States	Wes Robert Pedersen Paul Sorajja William Joseph Drasler	April 29, 2019

AND WHEREAS, Baylis Medical Company Inc., whose full post office address is 5959 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, Quebec, H4T 1A1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the Patent Properties inclusive of any continuations, divisions, and validations thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patent applications included in Patent Properties and patent applications sharing common priority with any of the Patent Properties ("Priority Applications"), and any continuations, divisions or validations of any of the preceding filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world to be granted for the inventions disclosed in the Patent Properties or in Priority Applications ("Inventions");

PATENT REEL: 058267 FRAME: 0010

THIS Assignment is made effective as of this <u></u>* day of September, 2021.

SORAJA PAUL [NTD: Insert Name of Assignor] DATE: September 2021 BY: [NTD: Insert Name of Signatory] DR. PAULCERABUSA NAME: MANAGERS AND RESUMEDIOD AGENT OF MEDICAL SMITH LLC The : STATEMENT BY WITNESS <u>|Catagiri</u>, whose full Post Office Address is <u>7411 4th Ave S</u> Kichkeld MN 55423 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

DATE: September 20, 2021

BAYLIS MEDICAL COMPANY INC.

DATE: September 30, 2021 BY:

Krishan Shah, President

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Alves whose full Post Office Address is _____ Explorer Dr. Mississauga, 9 (Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same

Date: September 32 2021

and execute the same	al
(Signature of Witness)	

C

Page 3 of 4